LIMITED WARRANTY - SR SERIES ENGINE

Any part of the Scag engine manufactured by Scag Power Equipment and found, in the reasonable judgment of Scag, to be defective in materials or workmanship, will be repaired or replaced by an Authorized Scag Service Dealer without charge for parts and labor during the warranty period specified. This warranty is limited to the original purchaser provided the product was purchased from an Authorized Scag Power Equipment Dealer and is not transferable. Proof of purchase will be required by the dealer to substantiate any warranty claims. All warranty work must be performed by an Authorized Scag Service Dealer.

COVERAGE:

• Any factory-installed engine part found to be defective by Scag Power Equipment within the warranty terms listed below shall be repaired or replaced without charge for parts or labor at any authorized Scag Power Equipment dealer located within the purchase area. Additional transportation charges may apply, contact your authorized Scag Power Equipment Dealer for details.

WARRANTY PERIOD

- Liberty Z

5 Years or 500 Hours*

- Freedom Z

5 Years or 500 Hours*

- Patriot

5 Years or 500 Hours*

*whichever comes first

LIMITATIONS:

- Repair or replacement required as a result of (i) accident, (ii) misuse or neglect, (iii) lack of reasonable and proper maintenance, (iv) repairs improperly performed or replacements improperly installed, (v) use of replacement parts or accessories not conforming to Scag Power Equipment specifications which adversely affect performance and/or durability, (vi) alterations or modifications not recommended or approved in writing by Scag Power Equipment, and/or (vii) wear and deterioration occasioned by the use of the four-cycle engine.
- Routine maintenance services, adjustments, cleaning and/or expendables such as spark plugs, lubricants, oil filters, air filters, and fuel filters.

LIMITED LIABILITY:

- The liability of Scag Power Equipment under warranty period listed above is limited solely to the remedying of defects in factory-installed engine parts by an authorized Scag Power Equipment dealer. This warranty does not cover inconvenience or loss of use of the four-cycle engine or transportation of the four-cycle engine to and from the Scag Power Equipment dealer.
- Scag Power Equipment shall not be liable for any other expense, loss or damage, whether direct, incidental, consequential or exemplary arising in connection with the sale or use of or inability to use the Scag Power Equipment SR Series Engine for any purpose. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitations of any incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.
- No express warranty is given by Scag Power Equipment with respect to the Scag four-cycle engine except as specifically set forth herein. Any warranty implied by law, including any warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, is expressly limited to the warranty terms set forth herein. The foregoing statements of warranty are exclusive and in lieu of all other remedies.
- No distributor, dealer or other four-cycle engine reseller is authorized to modify this Scag Power Equipment SR Series Engine Limited Warranty.

The Scag SR Series Engine, including any defective part must be returned to an Authorized Scag Service Dealer within the warranty period. The expense of delivering the engine to the dealer for warranty work and the expense of returning it to the owner after repair will be paid for by the owner. Scag's responsibility is limited to making the required repairs and no claim of breach of warranty shall be cause for cancellation or rescission of the contract of sale of any Scag mower.

This warranty does not cover any engine that has been subject to misuse, neglect, negligence, or accident, or that has been operated in any way contrary to the operating instructions as specified in the Operator's Manual. The warranty does not apply to any damage to the engine that is the result of improper maintenance, or to any engine or parts that have not been assembled or installed as specified in the Operator's Manual. The warranty does not cover any engine that has been altered or modified, changing performance or durability. In addition, the warranty does not extend to repairs made necessary by normal wear, or by the use of parts or accessories which, in the reasonable judgment of Scag, are either incompatible with the Scag engine or adversely affect its operation, performance or durability.

Scag Power Equipment reserves the right to change or improve the design of any engine without assuming any obligation to modify any mower previously manufactured. All other implied warranties are limited in duration to the warranty terms set forth herein. Accordingly, any such implied warranties including merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, or otherwise, are disclaimed in their entirety after the expiration of the warranty term period. Scag's obligation under this warranty is strictly and exclusively limited to the repair or replacement of defective parts and Scag does not assume or authorize anyone to assume for them any other obligation. Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation may not apply to you.